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New Mexico Health and Environment Department 

December 14, 1990 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mr. Jerry Bellows 
Acting Area Manager 
Department of Energy 
Los Alamos Area Office 
528 35th Street 
Los Alamos, NM 87544 

Dr. Siegfried Hecker 
Director 
Los Alamos National Laboratory 
Los Alamos, NM 87545-1663 

RE: NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
NM0890010515 

Dear Mr. Bellows and Dr. Hecker: 

GARREY CARRUTHERS 
Govemor 

DENNIS BOYD 
Secretary 

MICHAEL J. BURKHART 
Deputy Secretary 

RICHARD MITZELFEL T 
Director • 

The Department of Energy (DOE), as owner, and the Regents of the 
University of Califormia ( UC), as operator, were issued, as 
copermittees, a Hazardous Waste Facility Permit (Permit), permit 
number NM0890010515-l, for Los Alamos National Laboratory (LANL). 

This letter is EID' s notice that, based on the information 
obtained by EID's record reviews on September 27, 1990, October 
23, 1990 and December 6, 1990, EID has determined that DOE and UC 
have violated their Permit. The purpose of this letter is to 
delineate in writing the violations and to require DOE and UC to 
comply with their Permit. 

December 22, 1989 was the effective date of unappealed portions 
of the DOE/UC Permit. Under Permit Attachment I: Additional 
Data Submittal Schedule, the copermittees are required to compile 
a listing of the solid waste streams at Technical Areas (TAs) at 
LANL. According to the schedule in Permit Attachment I, the 
first submittal was due within three months of the Permit's 
effective date; the second, within six months; the third, within 
nine months. 
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Accordingly, the violations are: 

1. Permit Attachment I's first submittal was due 
March 21, 1990. To date, EID has not 

2. 

received the first submittal. 

Fermi t Attachment I ' s second 
due June 20, 1990. To date, 
received the second submittal. 

submittal was 
EID has not 

3. Permit Attachment I's third submittal was due 
September 19, 1990. To date, EID has not 
received the third submittal. 

In accordance with § 74-4-10 NMSA 1978, DOE and UC have thirty 
(30) calendar days from the receipt of this notice to correct the 
violations and to provide the required information. Within this 
thirty-day period, you may request a meeting to discuss the 
violations, the required corrective actions and/or a settlement 
agreement. Such a meeting must be held within this thirty-day 
period and will not suspend the thirty-day deadline for 
compliance or settlement. 

If DOE and UC fail to correct the violations cited in this Notice 
of Violation within the specified time frame, DOE and UC shall be 
subject to one or more of the following: 

1. an order requJ..rJ..ng compliance within a specified period, 
pursuant to § 74-4-10 NMSA 1978; 

2. a civil action in district court for appropriate relief, 
including a temporary or permanent injunction, pursuant to § 74-
4-10 NMSA 1978, and/or the assessment of civil penalties of up to 
$10,000 per violation for each day of noncompliance, pursuant to 
§§ 74-4-10 and 74-4-12 NMSA 1978; 

3 . an order suspending or revoking DOE ' s and UC' s permit 
pursuant to § 74-4-lO.B. NMSA 1978. 

Additionally, UC shall be subject to the following: 

1. an order assessing civil penal ties of up to $10,000 per 
violation for each day of noncompliance, pursuant to § 74-4-10 
NMSA 1978. Note: given the confusion over DOE's and UC's appeals 
of their Permit and the ultra vires nature of certain regulations 
in the New Mexico Hazardous Waste Management Regulations 
concerning permit appeals, EID will calculate any applicable 
penalties from February 19, 1990, the date of the Environmental 
Improvement Board's dimissal of DOE's and UC's Permit appeals. 
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Any settlement agreement made shall be signed by representatives 
of the facility and EID and formalized by issuance of a Consent 
Order by the Director requiring compliance with the terms of the 
agreement. 

Compliance with the requirements of this notice does not relieve 
DOE and UC of their obligation to comply with their Permit in 
other activities which they carry on, nor does it relieve DOE and 
uc of their obligation to comply with any other applicable laws 
and regulations. 

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact 
Dr. A. Elizabeth Gordon at ( 505) 827-2934 or at the above 
address. Please also address the information you provide in 
response to this letter to the attention of Dr. Gordon. 

Yours truly, 

J(~Jtl: ~~,_-,--r:./ 
Kathleen M. Sisner 
Bureau Chief 
Hazardous and Radioactive Waste Bureau 

KMS/AEG/aeg 

cc: Mickey Flowers, USEPA Region 6 (6H-HS) 
Rick Mayer, USEPA Region 6 (6H-PS) 
Gini Nelson, HED, Office of General Counsel 
Courte Voorhees, EID, District 2 Office 


